

## COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

45175 Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375 (248) 347-0415 Phone (248) 735-5600 Facsimile www.cityofnovi.org

# ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT

FOR: City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: November 14, 2023

#### REGARDING: 48600 Grand River Avenue, Parcel # 50-22-17-126-012 (PZ23-0048)

BY: Alan Hall, Deputy Director Community Development

#### I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

<u>Applicant</u> The Goddard School of Novi

#### Variance Type Dimensional Variance

#### **Property Characteristics**

Zoning District:	This property is zoned General Business (B-3)
Location:	north of Grand River Avenue, east of Wixom Road
Parcel #:	50-22-17-126-012

#### <u>Request</u>

The applicant is requesting variances from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance Section 4.12.2.ii.a to allow for the amount of the front yard setback, between the minimum required parking setback and the building façade line used for parking, to consist of 60% of that area (maximum allowed 50%, variance of 10%); Section 4.19.1.B/4.19.2.A to allow an accessory structure to be placed in the front yard (accessory structures not allowed in front yard); Section 4.19.1.J to allow four detached accessory structures for a lot having more than 21,780 square feet of area (maximum of two allowed, variance of two additional). This property is zoned General Business (B-3).

#### II. STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant, Goddard School, is seeking a variance for having greater than 50% of the front yard and exterior side yard consist of parking because the site is constrained by having two frontages, the operations in regard to care of the children is taking place in the rear yard between the building and 12 Mile Road, where there is no parking or pick-up/drop-off of children, and the surrounding B-3 uses have similar parking situations. Also seeking a variance for constructing (4) accessory structures in a front yard due to the site having two frontages.

## III. RECOMMENDATION:

	l mo	ve	that	we	<u>grant</u>	the	variance	in	Case	No.	PZ23-0048,	sought	by
	becaus	se	Pe	tition	er	has	, shown		practi	cal	difficulty	requi	ring
	(a)	With to u	nout t se of t	he var the pr	riance Pe operty l	etition becaus	er will be un e	reas	onably	prever	nted or limited	d with res	 pect
	(b)	The	prope	erty is	s unique	e beca	use						
	(c)	Peti	tioner	did n	ot creat	e the c	ondition be	caus	e				
	(d)	The prop	relief perties	f grar 5 beca	nted wi ause	ll not	unreasonat	oly i	nterfer	e with	adjacent or	surroun	ding
	(e)	The	relie	fif	consiste	nt wit	h the spir	it a	ind int	ent o	f the ordina	nce beca	ause
	(e) (f)	The  The	relie variar	f if o	consiste	nt wit	t to:	it a	ind int	ent o	f the ordina	nce beca	ause 
	(e) (f)	The  The	relie variar 1. 2. 3. 4.	f if o	anted is	nt wit	t to:	rit a	ind int	ent o	f the ordina	ince beca	ause  
2.	(e) (f) I mo	The  The	relie variar 1. 2. 3. 4. that	f if o	anted is	nt wit	t to:	in r	Case	ent o	f the ordina	sought	ause     by

\_\_\_\_\_ are not unique because they exist generally throughout the City.

- (b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are self-created because \_\_\_\_\_
- (c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that

\_\_\_\_\_

(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties by \_\_\_\_\_\_

.

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance to \_\_\_\_\_\_

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at (248) 347-0423.

Alan Hall – Deputy Director Community Development - City of Novi



45175 Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375 (248) 347-0415 Phone (248) 735-5600 Facsimile www.cityofnovi.org

# ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

**APPLICATION** 

OCT 0 2 2023

RECEIVED

CITY OF NOVI APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELYCOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

I. PROPERTY INFORMATION (Addr	ess of subject ZBA Co	use)	Application Fee:	300.00		
PROJECT NAME / SUBDIVISION	÷34.			11-22		
ADDRESS		LOT/SIUTE/SPACE #	Meeting Date: 🁖	-14-23		
48600 Grand River Avenue			PA Caro # P7 7	3-0042		
50-22- <u>17</u> - <u>126</u> - <u>012</u>	May be ok Departme	otain from Assessing 1 nt (248) 347-0485		<u></u>		
North side of Grand River, 1140 fe	et East of 12 Mile Ro	ad				
	OCIATION JURISDICTION?	REQUEST IS FOR:				
LI YES INO				OPERTY LI SIGNAGE		
DOES YOUR APPEAL RESULT FROM A NOT	ICE OF VIOLATION OR C	CITATION ISSUED?	s 🗹 no			
II. APPLICANT INFORMATION						
A. APPLICANT	novimi@goddardsg	chools.com	CELL PHONE NO.			
NAME	geodenada		TELEPHONE NO.			
			248-938-0400			
Doeting Education Co and The God	ddard School of Novi		248-869-6028			
ADDRESS		CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
48600 Grand River Avenue		Novi	MI	48374		
B. PROPERTY OWNER CHECK HE	RE IF APPLICANT IS ALSO	THE PROPERTY OWNER				
Identity the person or organization that owns the subject property;	EMAIL ADDRESS		CELL PHONE NO.			
NAME			TELEPHONE NO.			
ORGANIZATION/COMPANY			FAX NO.			
ADDRESS						
ADDRE33		CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
III. ZONING INFORMATION						
A. ZONING DISTRICT						
□ R-A □ R-1 □ R-2	🗆 R-3 🛛 R-4	🗆 RM-1 🛛 RM-2 [	□ MH			
B. VARIANCE REQUESTED						
INDICATE ORDINANCE SECTION (S) AND VARIANCE REQUESTED:						
1. Section 4.19.1.B/4.19.2.A	ariance requested	Accessory Structures in f	ront yard			
2. Section_4.19.1.JV	ariance requested	Number of Accessory Str	uctures - variance to	allow 4		
3. Section 4.12.2.ii.a V	ariance requested	50% max percentage of f	ront yard parking are	a req.		
4. SectionVariance requested Variance of 60% for front parking area is proposed.						
IV FEES AND DRAWNINGS						
A. FEES						
Single Family Residential (Existing		ion) \$250 🗌 Single Equil	v Posidontial (Now) \$	250		
		ion) \$200 🗋 single fulfill		250		
		10n) \$400 LJ Signs \$300		400		
B. DRAWINGS 1-COPY & 1 DIGIT		etings (At discretion of Bo	ard) \$600			
Dimensioned Drawings and Plans		<ul> <li>Existing &amp; proposed</li> </ul>	distance to adiacent	property lines		
Site/Plot Plan		Location of existing	& proposed signs, if a	pplicable		
<ul> <li>EXISTING or proposed buildings or ac</li> <li>Number &amp; location of all on-site participations</li> </ul>	ddition on the proper	ty • Floor plans & elevat	ions			
- nomber a location of all on-sile pc	arking, ir upplicable	<ul> <li>Any other information</li> </ul>	on relevant to the Var	iance application		

101 ZBA Application Revised 10/14



#### V. VARIANCE

#### A. VARIANCE (S) REQUESTED

DIMENSIONAL USE SIGN

There is a five-(5) hold period before work/action can be taken on variance approvals.

#### B. SIGN CASES (ONLY)

Your signature on this application indicates that you agree to install a **Mock-Up Sign** <u>ten-(10)</u> <u>days</u> before the schedule ZBA meeting. Failure to install a mock-up sign may result in your case not being heard by the Board, postponed to the next schedule ZBA meeting, or cancelled. A mock-up sign is **NOT** to be actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be removed within five-(5) days of the meeting. If the case is denied, the applicant is responsible for all costs involved in the removal of the mock-up or actual sign (if erected under violation) within five-(5) days of the meeting.

#### C. ORDINANCE

#### City of Novi Ordinance, Section 3107 - Miscellaneous

No order of the Board permitting the erection of a building shall be valid for a period longer than one-(1) year, unless a building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within such period and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

No order of the Board permitting a use of a building or premises shall be valid for a period longer than one-hundred and eighty-(180) days unless such use is establish within such a period; provided, however, where such use permitted is dependent upon the erection or alteration or a building such order shall continue in force and effect if a building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within one-(1) year and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

#### D. APPEAL THE DETERMINATION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

The undersigned hereby appeals the determination of the Building Official / Inspector or Ordinance made  $\Box$  CONSTRUCT NEW HOME/BUILDING.  $\Box$  ADDITION TO EXISTING HOME/BUILDING.  $\Box$  SIGNAGE

ACCESSORY BUILDING		
	USE OTHER	
-		
VI. APPLICANT & PROPERTY SIGNAT	URES	
A. APPLICANT		03042023 Date
B. PROPERTY OWNER If the applicant is not the owner, the The undersigned affirms and acknowle application, and is/are aware of the co	e property owner must read and sign dges that he, she or they are the owner(s ontents of this application and related en	<b>below:</b> ) of the property described in this closures.
Present Original I		
Property Owner signature		Date
VII. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY		
VII. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY DECISION ON APPEAL:		
VII. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY DECISION ON APPEAL:		Date
VII. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY DECISION ON APPEAL:		bare
VII. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY DECISION ON APPEAL: GRANTEE The Building Inspector is hereby directe	DENIED d to issue a permit to the Applicant upon	the following and conditions:
VII. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY DECISION ON APPEAL:	DENIED DENIED d to issue a permit to the Applicant upon	the following and conditions:
VII. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY         DECISION ON APPEAL:            □ GRANTEE          The Building Inspector is hereby directe            Chairperson, Zoning Board of Appeals	)	the following and conditions:



**Community Development Department** 45175 Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375 (248) 347-0415 Phone (248) 735-5600 Facsimile www.cityofnovi.org

## REVIEW STANDARDS DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE

4.19 Accesory Structure variances

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will review the application package and determine if the proposed Dimensional Variance meets the required standards for approval. In the space below, and on additional paper if necessary, explain how the proposed project meets each of the following standards. (Increased costs associated with complying with the Zoning Ordinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Dimensional Variance.)

# Standard #1. Circumstances or Physical Conditions.

Explain the circumstances or physical conditions that apply to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district or in the general vicinity. Circumstances or physical conditions may include:

a. Shape of Lot. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property in existence on the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance or amendment.
 If applicable applicable applicable of the Zoning Drainance or amendment.

#### and/or

**b.** Environmental Conditions. Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other extraordinary situations on the land, building or structure.

Parcel has 2 frontages, Grand River and 12 Mile Road. Grand River acts as the 'front' of the proposed site, 12 Mile as the 'rear' for the proposed site, similar to other adjacent uses along Grand River. Due to need for shade structures on each playground area, applicant is requesting 4 total accessory structures, to include 3 shade structures and one small (12 feet x 12 feet) storage shed (exterior to match building) for lawn/snow equipment and to store shade structure covers in winter.

c. Abutting Property. The use or development of the property immediately adjacent to the subject property would prohibit the literal enforcement of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance or would involve significant practical difficulties.
 If applicable

# Standard #2. Not Self-Created.

Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensional Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not self-created).

Each playground area has a separate shade structure for the use of the students. The facility also has need of a small structure to store lawn and snow equipment, in addition to storing the shade structure covers in the winter. The lawn/snow equipment could not be safely stored within the main building.

# Standard #3. Strict Compliance.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance in strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

Only allowing 2 structures would preclude the placement of separate playground areas for different ages of students, and a structure to store lawn/snow equipment. The facility could not accommodate the various ages of students needed.

# Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district.

The school needs all 3 playground areas in order to keep students of different ages separate. One shade structure is needed in each playground. Shade structures are to be part of the playground structures, which both provides shade for the play structures and reduces visual 'clutter' of multiple structures in each playground area.

Only one storage structure is being proposed.

# Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district.

12 Mile Road acts as a rear yard for other adjacent 12 Mile Road / Grand River dual frontage properties. It is recognized that there are parcels on the north side of 12 Mile Road that treat 12 Mile Road as their frontage. The structures will have little to no impact of the properties across 12 Mile Road, which consist of a Auto body shop, tire center and a large boat sales facility. The next parcel east on the north side of 12 Mile Road is another day school which also has a shade structure located along 12 Mile Road frontage.

The accessory structures will be located well outside the front setback of 12 Mile Road.



**Community Development Department** 45175 Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375 (248) 347-0415 Phone (248) 735-5600 Facsimile www.cityofnovi.org

## REVIEW STANDARDS DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE

4.12 Front Parking Area Variance

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will review the application package and determine if the proposed Dimensional Variance meets the required standards for approval. In the space below, and on additional paper if necessary, explain how the proposed project meets each of the following standards. (Increased costs associated with complying with the Zoning Ordinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Dimensional Variance.)

# Standard #1. Circumstances or Physical Conditions.

Explain the circumstances or physical conditions that apply to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district or in the general vicinity. Circumstances or physical conditions may include:

a. Shape of Lot. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property in existence on the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance or amendment.
 If applicable

#### and/or

**b.** Environmental Conditions. Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other extraordinary situations on the land, building or structure.

Parcel has 2 frontages, Grand River and 12 Mile Road. Grand River acts as the 'front' of the proposed site, 12 Mile as the 'rear' for the proposed site, similar to other adjacent uses along Grand River. However, the rear of the site is also needed for the use, for outdoor recreation area for the students. This precludes adding 'rear' parking. The east side of the site has significant wetlands and grade issues.

#### and/or

c. Abutting Property. The use or development of the property immediately adjacent to the subject property would prohibit the literal enforcement of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance or would involve significant practical difficulties.
 If applicable Applicable Applicable

# Standard #2. Not Self-Created.

Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensional Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not self-created).

Parcel has 2 frontages and one interior side yard that is not suitable for the proposed use as recreational area. The other interior side yard is also being used for parking. If the area of both frontages are considered, the entire parcel is well under 50% ratio of parking of the front yard area outside the parking setback. The front yard for 12 Mile only utilizes 6.5% of the area for parking.

# Standard #3. Strict Compliance.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance in strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

Due to the need for an area for playgrounds, and the easterly interior side yard not being suitable for either outside play areas, or parking due to the proximity of wetlands and severe slopes, strict adherence to the zoning ordinance would not allow the applicant to provide enough parking to meet the parking section of the ordinance.

# Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district.

The parking proposed just meets the minimum required parking for the proposed use. The applicant is not providing any more parking than what is required.

# Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district.

The zoning variance being requested if specific to day care facilities. As the front parking area is a similar layout as the adjacent parcels, there is no impact on the surrounding uses.

# LEGAL DESCRIPTION (AS PROVIDED)

#### (PARCEL "A")

(PER FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, TITLE COMMITMENT NO: 741758, COMMITMENT DATE: APRIL 13, 2016)

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS COMMITMENT, SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF OAKLAND, CITY OF NOVI, STATE OF MICHIGAN, IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST, CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT A POINT DISTANT EAST 1878.14 FEET AND SOUTH 60 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST SECTIONAL CORNER, THENCE EAST 168.75 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 09 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST, 334.61 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 20 DEGREES, 37 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST, 110.55 FEET, THENCE NORTH 70 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 263.30 FEET, THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 18 SECONDS EAST, 350.56 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### (PARCEL "B")

(PER FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, TITLE COMMITMENT NO: 943901, EFFECTIVE DATE: AUGUST 19, 2021)

SCHEDULE C DESCRIPTION:

LAND IN THE CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MI, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 6 EAST, CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 17; THENCE DUE EAST, 1878.14 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 17 AND THE CENTERLINE OF TWELVE MILE ROAD (60.00 FEET 1/2 RIGHT-OF-WAY); THENCE DUE SOUTH, 60.00 FEET, TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID TWELVE MILE ROAD AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE DUE EAST 594.33 FEET, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID TWELVE MILE ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST, 581.28 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF GRAND RIVER AVENUE (50.00 FEET 1/2 RIGHT-OF-WAY); THENCE NORTH 70 DEGREES

04 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST 695.93 FEET, ALONG THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID GRAND RIVER AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 18 SECONDS EAST, 350.26 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

[PARENT PARCEL "B", TAX ID: 50-22-17-126-012]

EXCEPTING THEREFROM A PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST, ASSESSED ON THE TAX ROLLS AS: BEGINNING AT A POINT DISTANT EAST 1878.14 FEET AND SOUTH 60 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST SECTION CORNER TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE EAST 168.75 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 09 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST, 334.61 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 20 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST, 110.55 FEET; THENCE NORTH 70 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 263.30 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 18 SECONDS EAST, 350.26 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM A PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST, ASSESSED ON THE TAX ROLLS AS: BEGINNING AT A POINT DISTANT EAST 1878.14 FEET AND SOUTH 60 FEET AND EAST 344.98 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST SECTION CORNER TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE EAST 255.55 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 02 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST, 581.71 FEET; THENCE NORTH 70 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 127.82 FEET; THENCE NORTH 13 DEGREES 01 MINUTE 21 SECONDS WEST, 551.98 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. [TAX ID 50-22-17-126-014]

# BEARING REFERENCE

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON PROJECT COORDINATE SYSTEM: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, TITLE COMMITMENT NO: 741758, COMMITMENT DATE: APRIL 13, 2016 AND TITLE COMMITMENT NO: 943901, EFFECTIVE DATE: AUGUST 19, 2021,

## DESIGN ENGINEER/SURVEYOR



INNOVATIVE GEOSPATIAL & ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS

MONUMENT ENGINEERING GROUP ASSOCIATES, INC

298 VETERANS DRIVE, FOWLERVILLE, MI 48836 ALLAN W PRUSS, PE, PS PHONE: 517-223-3512

CLIENT

ARCHITECT

NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT CITY OF NOVI STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

FILE:P:\Projects\2021\21-284 Goddard School Novi\Dwg\Engineering\21-284B\_G-1.0\_Cover.dwg PLOT DATE:9/29/2023 4:48 PM

# PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN DRAWING FOR GODDARD SCHOOL NOVI



LOCATION MAP

# LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

DOETING EDUCATION COMPANY 48600 GRAND RIVER AVENUE NOVI, MI 48374 POC: DERICK DOE PHONE: 248-938-0400

FELINO PASCUAL AND ASSOCIATES 24333 ORCHARD LAKE ROAD FARMINGTON HILLS 48336 POC: FELINO PASCUAL (JOEL) PHONE: 248-557-5588

SHEET	G-1.0
SHEET	V-1.0
SHEET	CD-1.0
SHEET	C-1.0
SHEET	C-1.1
SHEET	C-1.2
SHEET	C-1.3
SHEET	0 1.0
SULLET	<u> </u>
	0.04
SHEET	C-2.1
SHEET	C-2.2
SHEET	0-30
SHEET	-3.1
SHEET	0-0.1
	0.70
SHEET	C=7.0
SHEET	C-7.1
SHEET	C-8.0
SHEET	C-8.1
SHEET	C-9.0
SHEET	C-9.1
SHEET	C-9.2
SHEET	C-9.3
SHEET	C-11.0
SHEET	C-12.0
SHEET	C-12.1
SHEET	LS-1
SHEET	LS-2
SHEET	LS-3
SHEET	PE1
SHEET	PE2
SHEET	PF3
SHEET	
SHEEL	rt3
SHEET	A201
	A202
SHEET	
SHEET	A404

KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP 1420 BROADWAY DETROIT MI 48226 POC: JENNIFER ELMORE PHONE: 313-965-3399

		r		PL	٩N	SU	BM		<u>LS</u>			
SHEET INDEX	PRE-APP MEETING SUBMITTAL	WETLAND DELINEATION SUBMITTAL	GODDARD SCHOOLS REVIEW	PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN REVIEW	PERMIT SET	BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL	SITE PLAN RESUBMITTAL	ZBA SUBMITTAL				
	12/07/2022	1/11/2023	1/23/2023	3/24/2023	3/29/2023	7/6/2023	8/1/2023	9/28/2023				
					INCL	JDED	) SH	EETS				
JENERAL		-	-	_	_		-	_				
SURVEY FOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•				
CIVIL DEMOLITION									·			
DEMOLITION PLAN			•	•	•	•	•					
DIMENSION AND PAVING PLAN	•	•	•	•	•		•	•				
AECH AND STAIRS WITH RAMP AREAS			•	•	•	•	•	•				
PLAYGROUND PLAN	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•				
PLAYGROUND DETAILS												
CIRCULATION	1	1							T		T	
PLAYGROUND CIRCULATION				•	•	•	•					
			•	•	•	•	•					
			•	•	•	•	•					
JTILITY PLAN			•	•	•	•	•					
JTILITY PROFILES				•	•	•	•					
GRADING		1							T	T	T	
GRADING PLAN	•	•	•	•	•	•	•					
SCALING PLAN				•	•	•	•					
SESC PLAN				•	•	•	•					
DAKLAND COUNTY SESC NOTES AND DETAILS				•	•	•	•					
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT												
DRAINAGE AREA PLAN				•	•	•	•					
RECORD DRAINAGE AREA PLAN				•	•	•	•					
DETENTION BASIN DETAILS				•	•	•	•					
DETAILS				•	•	•	•					
DETAILS	•		•	•	•	•	•					
SPECIFICATIONS		1										
SPECIFICATIONS			•	•	•	•	•					
			•	•	•	•	•					
ANDSCAPE PLANTING DETAIL				•	•	•	•					
SOD, SEEDING, IRRIGATION AND AREA REFERENCE PLAN				•	•	•	•					
PLANTING DETAILS AND LANDSCAPE NOTES				•	•	•	•					
IGHTING			1									
				•	•	•	•					
RONT & GYM FACADE PHOTOMETRICS				•	•	•	•					
TRUINI ENTRI FACADE AND CANOPY PHOTOMETRICS				•	•	•	•				-+	
SITE LIGHTING CUTSHEETS					•	-	•					
ELEVATIONS		[		_	_ •	-	-					
ELEVATIONS				•	•	•	•					
ELEVATIONS				•	•	•	•				$\square$	
ENLARGED GARAGE PLAN				•	•	•	•					

CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY STANDARD DETAILS

. eu u u u u u u u u u u u u u u u u u u				ERAIL ERAIL	EOSI SOL TO SOL TO SOL TO SOL SOL SOL SOL SOL SOL SOL SOL SOL SO	PATI/ UTIC 40 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000		DC - 2 × DM VED
31 Mill 0 THEISTIC IMPCCALA	NO. 6201043168 000000000000000000000000000000000000							
No	DOETING EDUCATION CO. DERICK DOE 48600 GRAND RIVER NOVI, MI 48374 248–938–0400 NoviMI@goddardschool.com							
	COVER			510-971- 30 710-971-/1-77-05:501 XV	THE GODDARD SCHOOL NOVI	PART OF NW 1/4. SEC. 17. T1N-R8E.	CITY OF NOVI OAKIAND COLINTY MICHICAN	
DATE	12/07/2022	01/11/2023	01/23/2023	03/24/2023	03/29/2023	07/06/2023	08/01/2023	09/28/2023
PLAN SUBMITTALS/REVISIONS	PRE-APP MEETING SUBMISSION	WETLAND DELINEATION SUBMITTAL	GODDARD SCHOOLS REVIEW	PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN	PERMIT SET	BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL	SITE PLAN RESUBMITTAL	ZBA SUBMITTAL
0	RIGI	NAL 1	IS 2/ <sup>-</sup>	SUE 7/2	E D 2022	ATE 2	:	
P	RO	JEC	TI	NO:	21	-2	84	В
S		LE:	1	N/ /2	A "	1	"	
FI Df Df Cf	ELD RAW ESIC HEC	: 'N I SN K E	3Y: BY: 3Y:	D. TI M	AH DB EB <sub>/</sub>	/PL		
		C	)- 	-1		0		

CITY OF NOVI PROJ JSP22-0059



FILE:P:\Projects\2021\21-284 Goddard School Novi\Dwg\Engineering\21-284B\_V-1.0\_Topo.dwg PLOT DATE:9/29/2023 4:48 PM

EXISTING LEGEND	
	DECIDUOUS TREE, CONIFEROUS TREE, TREE LINE/ CANOPY DITCH/ DRAINING COURSE UG TELE, MH, TELE PED, CABLE PED UG FIBER, PED, LINE MARKER, VAULT UG ELEC, MH, TRANSFORMER, AC UNI OH ELEC, UTIL POLE, GUY WIRE GROUND LIGHT, POLE, POLE W/ ARM LIGHT MH, LT CTRL BOX, PARK. METE ELEC HAND HOLE, OUTLET, SIGNAL MH UG GAS, MH, VALVE, LINE MARKER GAS WELL, METER, VENT WATER MAIN, MH, VALVE IN BOX, HYD WATER WELL, METER, STOP BOX, POS IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE, SPRINKLE STORM SEWER, MH, CB, INLET, YARD CULVERT/ END SECTION SANITARY SEWER, MH, CLEAN OUT COMBINED SEWER, MH STEAM LINE, MH MISC. MANHOLE, HAND HOLE, HAND E PARKING BLOCK, SIGN, FLAG POLE, P SECTION LINE, SECTION CORNER FOUND IRON ROD (FIR), FD MON, FD SET IRON ROD (SIR), SET PK, MAG N FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION, SPOT ELEVA CONTOUR FENCE GUARD RAIL RAILROAD SIGNAL, SIGNAL BOX SOIL BORING EX. ASPHALT EX. CONCRETE EX. GRAVEL
FLOOD ZONE	

WM:	CITY OF NOVI
RECEIVED:	9/14/22
SAN:	CITY OF NOVI
RECEIVED:	9/14/22
STORM:	CITY OF NOVI
RECEIVED:	9/14/22
GAS:	CONSUMERS ENERGY
RECEIVED:	9/13/22
ELEC:	DETROIT EDISON
RECEIVED:	9/27/22
PHONE/CABLE: A	.T&T~COMCAST~CHARTEF
RECEIVED: 9	/23/22 ~ 9/13/22 ~ 9/20/2

			ŀ	ſ					č				ļ
	FII Df Df Cf	S	Pl	O	PLAN SUBMITTALS/REVISIONS	DATE		Mic Of THE ET THE SON T NO C C CL			MC SER	st Ena.	
	ELD RAW ESIC HEC	CAI (	RO	RIGI	PRE-APP MEETING SUBMISSION	12/07/2022	TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY				2 (C DNU VICE SN		IN
V	: 'N E SN K E	LE:	JEC	NAL 1	WETLAND DELINEATION SUBMITTAL	01/11/2023		NT DE DE DE DE DE DE DE DE DE DE DE DE DE	Ca	роооо 00000	298 N F( DFFIC ME DFFIC ME DIS		INOV
/-	3Y: BY: 3Y:	1	T I	_ IS 2/ <sup>*</sup>	GODDARD SCHOOLS REVIEW	01/23/2023		OO- W.S. SCRINGING IN THE OFFICIENCE OF THE OFFICIENCE OFFICIENCE OF THE OFFICIENCE OFFIC		O O ALI PI	VETE OWI CHIC CE) ! NTE ABLI BUS		ΑΤΙ
•1	D, TI M	" = /2	NO:	SUE 7/2	PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN	03/24/2023	510-971- 38 710-971-/1-77-0C;SAI XAI	482 482 482 482 482 482 482 482		AN LAN RUS	ERAN GAN 517- NGII ED V		/E G
	AH DB EB/	= , ,,	21	E D. 2022	PERMIT SET	03/29/2023	THE GODDARD SCHOOL NOVI	2-7: dig. DDLY ERMENT CON DC NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	S D	IW. SS	NS D /ILLE 488 223 NEE NEE ETER		EOSF
0	/PL	3 <b>0'</b> 1	-2	ATE 2	BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL	07/06/2023	PART OF NW 1/4. SEC. 17. T1N-R8E.	e yc l Not a 171 Orga 171 171 Orga 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 17	IG		0RIV E, 336 -351 RIN( RAN ( DVO)		ΡΑΤΙ
		"	84	:	SITE PLAN RESUBMITTAL	08/01/2023	CITY OF NOVI OAKIAND COLINTY MICHICAN	Ju d Jtility ifical aniza aniza social social social social social of of of of of of of of of of of of of		00000000000000000000000000000000000000	E G.CC OWN SB)	AL DNS	4L
			В		ZBA SUBMITTAL	09/28/2023		In tion			DM IED	voc ja *	
		i											



FILE:P:\Projects\2021\21-284 Goddard School Novi\Dwg\Engineering\21-284B\_C-1.0\_Dim-Pav.dwg PLOT DATE:9/29/2023 4:36 PM

![](_page_12_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_12_Figure_1.jpeg)

# POUR IN PLACE PLAYGROUND SURFACE

![](_page_12_Figure_4.jpeg)

# PROPOSED PLAYGROUND AREA CALCUALTIONS

TODDLER PLAYGROUND CALCULATION: 150 SF PER STUDENT X 16 STUDENTS = 2,400 SF PLAYGROUND ENCLOSURE

PRE-SCHOOL PLAYGROUND CALCULATION: 150 SF PER STUDENT X 24 STUDENTS = 3,600 SF PLAYGROUND ENCLOSURE DEVELOPER/GENERAL CONTRACTOR PLAYGROUND

RESPONSIBILITIES

- L. PLAYGROUND STRUCTURE AND SHADE STRUCTURE APPROVALS OR PERMITS IF REQUIRED. APPROVALS AND PERMITTING MAY BE REQUIRED FOR COLOR SCHEME, HEIGHT, MANUFACTURER DESIGN METHODS, ETC.
- UTILITIES CANNOT BE LOCATED UNDER OR OVER PLAYGROUND BOXES.
   ELECTRIC AND WATER ARE NEEDED ON SITE, FOR THE PLAYGROUND INSTALLERS USE. IF
- NOT, OTHER PRIOR ARRANGEMENTS SHALL BE MADE.
  4. SOILS WITHIN THE PLAYGROUND BOX DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE SUITABLE FOR SLAB AT GRADE INSTALLATIONS. SOILS SHOULD NOT CONTAIN DEBRIS AND COMPACTED TO 97% IN ACCEPTED INCREMENTS CONTAINING SUITABLE SOIL.
- ACCEPTED INCREMENTS CONTAINING SOTTABLE SOLL.
   PROVIDE GODDARD SYSTEM INC.'S PROJECT MANAGER WITH A TIMELINE FOR PLAYGROUND INSTALLATION. ROUGH GRADE IS REQUIRED AND SIDEWALKS SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO PLAYGROUND INSTALLATION, SOD, FENCE AND PARKING LOT TOP
- COAT.
  6. LOCATE PLAYGROUND BOXES PER SITE PLAN, EXCAVATED 7" DEEP. PLAYGROUND BOXES CANNOT EXCEED A MAXIMUM 2% GRADE. (DTL. 2/C3.1)
  7. SUB-GRADE BACKFILL MUST BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 97% AND SHOULD NOT
- CONTAIN MATERIALS SUCH AS LARGE ROCKS, SCRAP WOOD, CONCRETE SPOILS, ETC. PLAYGROUND INSTALLERS NEED TO DRILL ACCURATE HOLES FOR PLAYGROUND POLE INSTALLATION.
- INSTALL DRAINAGE SYSTEM TO EXCAVATED PLAYGROUND BOXES PER SITE PLAN. (DTL.13/C3.1)
   ENSURE ADEQUATE AREA FOR PLAYGROUND INSTALLERS. STAGING AREA NEEDED TO
- UNLOAD AND PRE-ASSEMBLE APPROX. 1,000 CUBIC FOOT SHIPMENT OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT. HOLDING AREA NEEDED TO RECEIVE DELIVERY OF APPROXIMATELY 40-50 TONS OF CRUSHED STONE. PARKING AREA NEEDED FOR TWO TRUCKS AND ONE 30' TRAILER OF EXCAVATING EQUIPMENT.
- IN ORDER TO AVOID POSSIBLE DAMAGE, PARKING LOTS SHOULD NOT HAVE TOPCOAT APPLIED AND FENCING SHOULD NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL PLAYGROUND IS COMPLETE. IF FENCING IS INSTALLED, LEAVE OUT NECESSARY SECTIONS TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO PLAYGROUND AREA.
- ONCE COMPACTED CRUSH STONE BASE, BORDER, AND EQUIPMENT ARE IN PLACE, THEY SHOULD NOT BE DRIVEN OR WALKED ON AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR STORAGE AREA.
   PLAYGROUND INSTALLATION DESCRIBED ABOVE SHOULD TAKE APPROXIMATELY ONE TO
- FIVE DAYS, DEPENDING ON SITE CONDITIONS, WEATHER, INSTALLER CREW SIZE, ETC. 13. INSTALLATION OF POUR-IN-PLACE SURFACING USUALLY TAKES PLACE ONE TO TWO
- WEEKS AFTER PLAYGROUND IS INSTALLED, DEPENDING MAINLY ON WEATHER CONDITIONS.
  14. GENERALLY ONLY THREE OR FOUR PARKING SPACES ARE NEEDED FOR SURFACING INSTALLERS. (ONE OR TWO VEHICLES AND A MIXER STAGING AREA)
- TYPICALLY, TWO MEN MIX THE SURFACING PRODUCT IN THE PARKING LOT AND TRANSPORT BY WHEELBARROW TO PLAYGROUNDS WHERE IT IS POURED AND TROWELED. THEREFORE, NO SPECIAL ALLOWANCES ARE NECESSARY (FENCING CAN BE INSTALLED AND FINISH LANDSCAPING CAN BE COMPLETED)
- 16. THIS IS USUALLY A TWO-DAY INSTALLATION, DEPENDING MAINLY ON WEATHER CONDITIONS. IMPACT COURSE APPLIED ON DAY ONE, AND TOPCOAT (COLOR) APPLIED ON DAY TWO.
- ONCE THE TOPCOAT APPLICATION IS COMPLETE, THE BINDING AGENTS WILL TAKE A MINIMUM 24 HOURS TO CURE. DURING THAT TIME THERE IS TO BE ABSOLUTELY NO WALKING ON, PLACING OBJECTS ON, OR ALLOWING ANY DUST TO ACCUMULATE ON THE TOPCOAT SURFACE.
   EINISH GRADING AND LANDSCADING MUST BE THE SAME ELEVATION AT THE PLAYOPOLINIC MUST BE THE PLAYOPOLINIC MUST BE ADDING AND AT THE PLAYOPOLINIC MUST BE ADDING AND AT THE PLAYOPOLINIC MUST BE ADDING AND AT THE PLAYOPOLINIC MUST BE THE SAME ELEVATION AT THE PLAYOPOLINIC MUST BE ADDING AND AT THE PLAYOPOLINIC MUST BE ADDING ADD
- FINISH GRADING AND LANDSCAPING MUST BE THE SAME ELEVATION AT THE PLAYGROUND BORDERS.
   ENSURE THAT THE SITE IS SECURE AND THAT OTHER CONTRACTORS WILL NOT BE
- STORING, WORKING, WALKING, ETC. ON FINISHED PLAYGROUNDS, SURFACES OR
- BORDERS. 20. ALL EXTERNAL FENCING WILL BE 6 FEET TALL. ALL INTERNAL FENCING WILL BE 4 FEET TALL

PLAY AREAS (SF)	
TODDLER PLAYGROUND	2,486 SF
PRESCHOOL PLAYGROUND #1	3,817 SF
PRESCHOOL PLAYGROUND #2	3,932 SF
SPORTS COURT	2,729 SF
OUTDOOR CLASSROOM (COURTYARD)	3,191 SF
TOTAL PLAYGROUND AREA	16,155 SF

FENCE TABLE	
4' FENCE SECTIONS	104
6' FENCE SECTIONS	8
SALVAGED 6' FENCE SECTIONS	125
4' WIDE SINGLE GATES	2
6' WIDE SINGLE GATES	8
DOUBLE GATE	1

![](_page_12_Picture_29.jpeg)

**C-1.2** 

![](_page_13_Figure_0.jpeg)

D

![](_page_13_Figure_1.jpeg)

![](_page_13_Figure_2.jpeg)

![](_page_13_Figure_3.jpeg)

С

EACADE CALCULATIONS <u>BRIC</u> NORTH 982 — CAST STONE JAMB +1/2" EAST 156 BRK-2 ROWLOCK COURSE SILL +1/2" SOUTH 770 CAST STONE SILL +1/2" -WEST 1005 \* ASPHALT SHINGLES: UP TO FIFTY (50) PERCENT ALLOWED WITH RESIDENTIAL STYLE ARCHITECTURE OR IN R DISTRICTS. TYPICAL A1 ENTRY TYPICAL B1 WINDOW MASONRY DETAIL MASONRY DETAIL 4 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" REFERENCE LOCATIONS: A201 A201 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" REFERENCE LOCATIONS: A201

![](_page_13_Figure_5.jpeg)

RIDGE +/-30'-10"

0'-0

TRIM-1

BRK-1

EIFS-1

MTL-2

(3) (A310)

(15)\_\_\_/

# Α

# GENERAL NOTES

- A. REFER TO A600 SERIES FOR WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS.
- B. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR EXTERIOR SOFFIT
- INFORMATION. C. REFER TO ROOF PLAN FOR PARAPET AND OVERHANG
- INFORMATION.
- D. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS AND FIXTURE TYPES.
- E. SEE ELEVATIONS AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF EXPANSION AND CONTROL JOINTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INTERIOR CONTROL JOINTS AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH MAXIMUM SPACING REQUIREMENTS IN SPECIFICATIONS AND NATIONAL MASONRY INSTITUTE. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS AT ALL MASONRY REENTRANT CORNERS.
- F. PROVIDE BACKING AND/OR STRUCTURAL SUPPORT AS REQUIRED FOR SIGNAGE AND LIGHTING.
- G. EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE GALVANIZED AND PAINTED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. H. APPLY SEALANT WHENEVER DISSIMILAR MATERIALS MEET.

# CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTES

8 2ND FLOOR 14'-0" NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS SHEET.

1 WINDOW

- (2) STOREFRONT
- (3) NOT USED 4 DOOR
- (5) ALUMINUM FOLDING GLASS WALL SYSTEM
- (6) COPING SEE ROOF PLAN
- 7 CANOPY
- 8 GUTTER SEE ROOF PLAN
- 9 DOWNSPOUT
- (10) SIGNAGE SURFACE MOUNTED LETTERING OF/CI
- (11) EQUIPMENT SCREEN SEE SPECIFICATIONS
- (12) FROST FREE HOSE BIB SEE PLUMBING. CONFIRM EXACT LOCATION IN FIELD
- (13) SIAMESE FIRE HOSE CONNECTOR SEE PLUMBING
- (14) LOUVER- SEE MECHANICAL
- (15) SOLAR CONTROL WINDOW COATING- SEE SPECIFICATIONS (16) NOT USED
- (17) WALL PACK LIGHTS
- 18 EXTERIOR POWER RECEPTACLE SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN
- (19) CONSTRUCTION JOINT
- (20) EXPANSION JOINT
- (21) ILLUMINATED BUILDING SIGNAGE PROVIDED BY OWNER; COORDINATE POWER LOCATIONS WITH ELECTRICAL
- (22) INFILL WALL WITH STONE TO MATCH ADJACENT
- 23 BOLLARD
- (24) EXISTING TO REMAIN
- (25) RELOCATE SIGNAGE FROM FRONT FACADE
- (26) ROOFTOP HVAC UNIT
- (27) EXTERIOR SIGNAGE LIGHT FIXTURE SEE ELECTRICAL

MTL-1 BRK-3 BRK-2 BRK-3	TOP OF MASONRY 20'-0" JOIST BEARING (HIGH POINT) 18'-0" JOIST BEARING (LOW POINT) 17'-4"
BRK-2 BRK-3	$= \frac{BRK-3}{9'-0''}$ $= \frac{BRK-3}{2'-0''}$ $= \frac{1ST FLOOR}{0'-0''}$

EXTER	RIOR ELEVATION MATERIAL LEGEND
STN-1	FIELD STONE – NEW TO MATCH EXISTING (COBBLEFIELD CHARDONNAY)
BRK-1	MODULAR BRICK – NEW TO MATCH EXISTING– RED (ADRIAN)
BRK-2	UTILITY BRICK – TAUPE (DUTCH GREY SMOOTH)
BRK-3	UTILITY BRICK – GLAZED– TAUPE (SALT CREEK)
EIFS-1	EXTERIOR INSULATION & FINISH SYSTEM- GREY
TRIM-1	CORNICE, TRIM AND COLUMN SURROUNDS- WHITE
MTL-1	METAL PANEL – MECHANICAL SCREENING– TAUPE
MTL-2	STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
ASPH-1	ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF
CSTN-1	CAST STONE SIGNAGE

FACADE CALCULATIONS									
<u>CLAY</u>	FIELD STONE	CAST STONE	<u>EIFS</u>	TRIM	<u>ASPHALT</u> <u>SHINGLES</u>	METAL ROOF	METAL PANEL	GLAZED BRICK	TOTALS
SF (40%)	0 SF (0%)	37 SF (1%)	89 SF (4%)	126 SF (5%)	216 SF (9%)	465 SF (19%)	317 SF (13%)	226 SF (9%)	2458 SF (100%)
1 SF (35%)	0 SF (0%)	0 SF (0%)	157 SF (4%)	300 SF (7%)	1952 SF (43%)	69 SF (2%)	233 SF (5%)	173 SF (4%)	4445 SF (100%)
SF (28%)	686 SF (24%)	51 SF (1%)	105 SF (4%)	401 SF (14%)	498 SF (18%)	295 SF (11%)	0 SF (0%)	0 SF (0%)	2,806 SF (100%)
5 SF (27%)	20 SF (1%)	0 SF (0%)	238 SF (6%)	347 SF (10%)	1571 SF (42%)	164 SF (4%)	233 SF (6%)	132 SF (4%)	3710 SF (100%)

![](_page_13_Picture_47.jpeg)

Sheet Number

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN RESUBMITTAL	07-07-23
100% CD	06-30-23
PERMIT SET	03-29-23
90% OWNER REVIEW	03-09-23
50% CD	02-10-23
DD	11-11-22
Revision	Date
Date	03-29-2023
Project Number	2021040
Sheet Title ELEVATIONS	

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP, LLC AND ARE NOT TO BE USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART FOR ANY REASON WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP, LLC. ©COPYRIGHT 2023 KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP, LLC

![](_page_13_Figure_53.jpeg)

NOVI BUILDIN VVESTMENT L

# Consultant

Architect

![](_page_14_Figure_0.jpeg)

С

![](_page_14_Picture_1.jpeg)

![](_page_14_Figure_2.jpeg)

![](_page_14_Figure_3.jpeg)

3

![](_page_14_Figure_4.jpeg)

D

Е

![](_page_14_Figure_5.jpeg)

3	WEST ELEVATION
A202	SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" REFERENCE LOCATIONS:

	FACADE CALCULATIONS									
SIDE	BRICK NATURAL CLAY	FIELD STONE	CAST STONE	EIFS	TRIM	ASPHALT SHINGLES	METAL ROOF	METAL PANEL	GLAZED BRICK	TOTALS
NORTH	982 SF (40%)	0 SF (0%)	37 SF (1%)	89 SF (4%)	126 SF (5%)	216 SF (9%)	465 SF (19%)	317 SF (13%)	226 SF (9%)	2458 SF (100%)
EAST	1561 SF (35%)	0 SF (0%)	0 SF (0%)	157 SF (4%)	300 SF (7%)	1952 SF (43%)	69 SF (2%)	233 SF (5%)	173 SF (4%)	4445 SF (100%)
SOUTH	770 SF (28%)	686 SF (24%)	51 SF (1%)	105 SF (4%)	401 SF (14%)	498 SF (18%)	295 SF (11%)	0 SF (0%)	0 SF (0%)	2,806 SF (100%)
WEST	1005 SF (27%)	20 SF (1%)	0 SF (0%)	238 SF (6%)	347 SF (10%)	1571 SF (42%)	164 SF (4%)	233 SF (6%)	132 SF (4%)	3710 SF (100%)
						•		•		

# GENERAL NOTES

- A. REFER TO A600 SERIES FOR WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS.
- B. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR EXTERIOR SOFFIT INFORMATION.
- C. REFER TO ROOF PLAN FOR PARAPET AND OVERHANG INFORMATION.
- D. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS AND FIXTURE TYPES.
- E. SEE ELEVATIONS AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF EXPANSION AND CONTROL JOINTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INTERIOR CONTROL JOINTS AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH MAXIMUM SPACING REQUIREMENTS IN SPECIFICATIONS AND NATIONAL MASONRY INSTITUTE. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS AT ALL MASONRY REENTRANT CORNERS.
- F. PROVIDE BACKING AND/OR STRUCTURAL SUPPORT AS REQUIRED FOR SIGNAGE AND LIGHTING.
- G. EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE GALVANIZED AND PAINTED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
- H. APPLY SEALANT WHENEVER DISSIMILAR MATERIALS MEET.

CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTES
NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS SHEET.
1 WINDOW
2 STOREFRONT
3 NOT USED
4 DOOR
5 ALUMINUM FOLDING GLASS WALL SYSTEM
6 COPING – SEE ROOF PLAN
7 CANOPY
8 GUTTER – SEE ROOF PLAN
9 DOWNSPOUT
10 SIGNAGE – SURFACE MOUNTED LETTERING OF/CI
11 EQUIPMENT SCREEN - SEE SPECIFICATIONS
12 FROST FREE HOSE BIB - SEE PLUMBING. CONFIRM LOCATION IN FIELD
13 SIAMESE FIRE HOSE CONNECTOR - SEE PLUMBING
14 LOUVER- SEE MECHANICAL
15 SOLAR CONTROL WINDOW COATING- SEE SPECIFICAT
16 NOT USED
17 WALL PACK LIGHTS
18 EXTERIOR POWER RECEPTACLE - SEE ELECTRICAL F
(19) CONSTRUCTION JOINT
20 EXPANSION JOINT
(21) ILLUMINATED BUILDING SIGNAGE PROVIDED BY OWNE COORDINATE POWER LOCATIONS WITH ELECTRICAL
22 INFILL WALL WITH STONE TO MATCH ADJACENT

- F/CI
- ONFIRM EXACT
- MBING
- ECIFICATIONS

- RICAL PLAN
- OWNER; ICAL
- 23 BOLLARD
- (24) EXISTING TO REMAIN
- (25) RELOCATE SIGNAGE FROM FRONT FACADE
- (26) ROOFTOP HVAC UNIT
- 27) EXTERIOR SIGNAGE LIGHT FIXTURE SEE ELECTRICAL

EXTERIOR ELEVATION MATERIAL LEGEND

STN-1	FIELD STONE – NEW TO MATCH EXISTING (COBBLEFIELD CHARDONNAY)
BRK-1	MODULAR BRICK – NEW TO MATCH EXISTING– RED (ADRIAN)
BRK-2	UTILITY BRICK – TAUPE (DUTCH GREY SMOOTH)
BRK-3	UTILITY BRICK – GLAZED– TAUPE (SALT CREEK)
EIFS-1	EXTERIOR INSULATION & FINISH SYSTEM- GREY
TRIM-1	CORNICE, TRIM AND COLUMN SURROUNDS- WHITE
MTL-1	METAL PANEL – MECHANICAL SCREENING– TAUPE
MTL-2	STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
ASPH-1	ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF
CSTN-1	CAST STONE SIGNAGE

\* ASPHALT SHINGLES: UP TO FIFTY (50) PERCENT ALLOWED WITH RESIDENTIAL STYLE ARCHITECTURE OR IN R DISTRICTS.

CUPOLA RIDGE EIFS-1 CUPOLA INT. RIDGE MTL-2 <sup>//</sup> G1 BBY RIDGE L1 \_\_\_\_<u>1ST\_FLOOR</u> 0'−0"♥ BRK-2 BRK-2

В

NORTH ELEVATION

![](_page_14_Picture_45.jpeg)

Sheet Number

ELEVATIONS

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN RESUBMITTAL	07-07-23
100% CD	06-30-23
PERMIT SET	03-29-23
90% OWNER REVIEW	03-09-23
50% CD	02-10-23
DD	11-11-22
Revision	Date
Date	03-29-2023
Project Number	2021040
Sheet Title	

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP, LLC AND ARE NOT TO BE USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART FOR ANY REASON WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP, LLC. ©COPYRIGHT 2023 KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP, LLC

![](_page_14_Figure_51.jpeg)

NOVI BUILDING

Consultant

Architect

Q  $\overline{\mathbf{\Sigma}}$